

Summary of Revisions to Bylaws:

Section 3.1, added “residing” for clarification

Section 3.8, changed “Alumni” to “Past Member” for clarification

Section 4.3, added “and eligible for another year of membership” in first sentence for clarification; changed number of days from 90 to 60; added last sentence, “The Board shall establish a policy addressing the status of members who have not paid their dues within 60 days of the start of the membership year.”

Section 4.4, added “or as otherwise established by the Board” to allow flexibility to assess fees in the future that are not limited to recovery of expenses

Section 5.1, changed minimum number of meetings from eight to seven

Section 5.4, first paragraph, added “and publish the minutes at the next regularly scheduled Board meeting for approval by the Board” to ensure business decisions at General Membership Meetings are properly documented and published

Section 5.4, second paragraph, added sentence “Any Active Member in attendance, or as otherwise allowed by Board policy, may cast a single vote on motions considered at the meeting” for clarification and flexibility

Section 5.4, third paragraph, first sentence, added “Club policies” for more complete list

Section 5.4, third paragraph, last sentence, changed “Immediate Past President” to “Secretary” to have current officer serve as the parliamentarian

Section 6.1, added last sentence, “All Elected Officers shall coordinate with other Club officers, committees, and Board members to ensure successful execution of their duties” to this section to reduce duplication (this sentence was repeated for every elected officer in Sections 6.3 – 6.8).

Sections 6.3 – 6.8, abbreviated Vice President to “VP”

Section 6.9, changed “store” to “post on the Club’s website” to reflect current technology

Section 6.10, changed “audited books” to “financial records” in second paragraph to be consistent with first paragraph; added “written” before request for clarification

Section 6.10, added “in accordance with Board policy” to last sentence of first paragraph and last sentence of second paragraph for clarification

Section 7.1.1, added “Finance” at end of paragraph; deleted sentence re: parliamentarian as unnecessary since parliamentarian is now referenced in Sections 5.4 and 7.6

Section 7.1.4, changed “President” to “Board”; added last sentence, “Persons so appointed under Section 7.1.3 or Section 7.1.4 shall be recorded by the Secretary and announced at the next General Membership Meeting of the Club following their appointment.”

Section 7.2, added last sentence “If the Executive Committee determines circumstances merit it, Board Members may participate remotely, in accordance with Board policy” to allow flexibility

Section 7.3, changed two days to five days to allow flexibility

Section 7.4, added “or represented by proxy, in accordance with Board policy” to allow flexibility

Section 7.5, added “in attendance, or represented by proxy, in accordance with Board policy” to allow flexibility

Section 7.6, changed parliamentarian to Secretary instead of Immediate Past President to have current officer serve as the parliamentarian

Sections 8.4 – 8.8, changed number of Appointed Board Members from two to one to reflect current committee composition; added “as well as related duties as designated by the Board” to allow flexibility

Section 9, organized information into categories of Nominating Committee, Elections and Transition

Section 9.2, added “Installation shall immediately follow”; added “Remote or online voting may be permitted, in accordance with Board policy” to allow flexibility

Section 9.3, added “The outgoing President shall present a status of the Club to the membership at the May General Membership Meeting”

Section 10.2, added “or electronic correspondence” to reflect current technology